Mercer Island School District and the City of Mercer Island 2012-2013 Interlocal Agreement

for improvements to Island Crest Park—Baseball Field

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into by and between Mercer Island School District No. 400, ("District") and the City of Mercer Island, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington, ("City") pursuant to and as authorized by the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Chapter 39.34 RCW).

WHEREAS, the City and District enter into this agreement pursuant to and as authorized by the Interlocal Cooperation Act (Chapter 39.34); and

WHEREAS, the City and District desire to improve the Island Crest Baseball Field for use by the community and the school district; and

WHEREAS, the City and District are mutually interested by means of this Agreement in improving this field in order to expand and enhance their efficient and cost effective use for both the schools and the Mercer Island community;

THEREFORE, the District agrees to contribute a onetime amount of \$25,000 to be used by the City to install artificial turf on the baseball field, in exchange for continued use of the field by the school district as Mercer Island High School's "home field" for baseball.

MERCER ISLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT
and.
Gary Plane, Ed. D.
Superintendent
Dated: 8 23 2012